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I . Uses and feature.

Machines of Class 1375A are used for sewing buttons especially for knitting and
clothing industry, have features of original designed, excellent appearance and reliable
structure. .

The machine has a unique system for spreader.Thread tension and looper
mechanism are reasonably designed and precisely made.In operation the machine will
finish one sewing cycle by stepping the treadle once ,and trim thread automatically.

Model 1375A1 is for sewing four hole buttons with crossover stitches;Model
1375A2 1s for sewing two ‘or four hole buttons with parallel stitches;And while model
1375A3 have functions both model 1375A1 and model 1375A2 with.

— . HEMEREINE A

13754 FRFVETINATN, FiFIH. BREM, 247%E, ESEE, B
T T 2R R & .

FEXATERBEXREMNNFE S HENME, RENK. BEHIARTE
2, #lfEml, RENATERER - KRS 8T —HENNES, 88

137541 &, RIT4TINIRGIN, +FREE; 137542 &, FF4ZRKNER
440, FATHEE; 137543 AR “HRILTINAYIN, EE A% 137541 A 137542
HIZhEE. :
II. Main specifications.

Sewing speed:1400rpm

Width of needle vibrating:2-4.5mm

Button clamp movement:0-4.5mm |

Number of stitches per button:20stitches(16seams)

Stitch type:single thread chain stitch

Size of buttons:9-26mm in outside diameter

Needle type:N2852-05(#16),N2852-05(#18),N2852-05(#20)

Thread:polyester threads

Motor:C4132(Continuous running motor,4pole,1/3HP,220V)

Net weight of machine head:24Kg )

1. HlEEE 1400 /4>

2. HlEHEzsh 2-4.5 Bk

3. HikBz) 0-4.5 &k -

4. HIEH 20 £t (16 )
5. ZAFRIR BEHNET -
6. HlErES N2852-05 (#16)
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N2852-05 (#18)
N2852-05 (#20)

7. HINERTEE 0 9- 926 ZFK

8. & & b2 3 ES

9. A STHNINE C4132 (4 pole, 1/3HP, 220V)
10. HlkBE 24 N

[II.Cautions before operation.
1. Don’t hold the rear cover when transporting.
2. Never let your machine rotate in reverse direction.The correct operating direction
of the machine is clockwise as viewed form the operator.
3. When a machine is new or has been idle for several weeks,it is advisable to apply
oil to all holes,movable parts and oil felts.

=. EHRREEER:

1. BBRINE, AARERZEL. ,
0. BEIPLEENE, MWRIEE—EE, RIRE £ 5 HEEE, A =N
.m&ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁi%%%%ﬂﬂﬁ,mEﬂ%%%ﬂﬁ@ﬁ%&\
& L nEEEME .
IV. Installation of machine.
1. First assemble machine frame.
2. Fit button switch and motor to sewing machine table. To install the motor (as
shown in Fig.1), first fasten motor base (2) to sewing machine table by means of
bolts (5), flat washers(6),spring washers(7) and hexagon nuts(8),then fasten the
motor(3) to motor base (2) by means of hexagon bolts(9) flat washcrs(lO),spnng
washers(11) and hexagon nuts(12).
3. After completing the assembling of machine frame and table, install the machine
head. First loosen screw (1) to remove rear cover (as shown in Fig.2), then fasten the
machine head to sewing machine table by means of four long bolts,
4. To install the belt. N

The belt connecting the motor with the sewing machine head should be tightened

properly. Press belt with your thumb, and adjust the belt tension by turning nut of

motor base (4 in Fig.1) so that the belt can be depressed 2-2.5 cm with a finger.
5. To install chains.

A. To install the chain for the starting lever: remove rear cover, hitch the S shape
hook of the chain to the hole located m the front end of starting lever (as shown
in Fig.3).

B. To install the chain for the button clamp lifting rod: remove hinged cover,
connect the straight hook with chain, and hitch it to the connecting hook on the
button clamp lifting rod (as shown in Fig.4). |

w'[o

~
-g -
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button clamp lifting rod (as shown in Fig.4).

Finally, connect chains with two treadles separately. To limit movement of
treadles, treadles fastened to the floor should be inclined strongly and chains should
not be too slack. The proper adjustment will make the operator less fatigue.

. HlSRRR:

1. HHEHIR. ,

2. BEHEE. BIHNZRRESRKRLE. BMHEERF(RE 1. £HSE
HHFERRER(5) . FRE(G) . BERE(T) . AFEFQ®), BHIAFFELE ()
ZHEEAEGR L RERAAEEL Q). FRE10) . RERE (1) . AEEF(12)
B 3) RAEBIMPLFIRQ) L.

3. MIBREERMELTE, REIL. EETHLEE(RE 2), €T
(1), BEZm L RERANAKERLEILERESHK L.

4. BEMERE. JEKERFE, ELENEH, BTEMIARETES
(LE 1 214), FEAFEREENET, EENEFAHE 2-2. 5cn KED

&

a4
wHr

#]
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5. HEHER:

A: BEVEEANEE: BTEE, ERIAHNIRE LA 3), B
L8 s REREERIHAA.

B: EMERIEE: {THKRKER, EREMAITEE SR (LB 9,
HMEAHSHAEER, EHEEERIT L.

BREBHBHRELANS RSB REMRERE. AROBERRNEE,
PR ZEFEEER, BETRRR. RERIRAERE .
V. Construction and Adjustments.

h. SIS EIER -

1. Starting and stopping.

The main shaft is driven by clutch mechanism, as shown in Fig.5.Depressing
treadle allows chain to pull down the starting lever (1),and bevel of wedge(2) will
drive pulley to engage to clutch wheel and turn the main shaft .Releasing the
treadle quickly after depressing, starting bracket(3) will not be released by hook (4)
until stop block(5) on the side of worm wheel pushing out stopping lever (6) at the
end of the 19th stitch. The clutch wheel is disengaged while brake stop (7) will
move upward and apply pressure to the pulley to slow down the main shaft. As the
needle finishes the 20® stitch (the motion is now actuated by the inertia of itself
only), the speed is considerable lowered, so that enabling the stop bolt (8) plugging
into notch as a positioner.

The pressure of brake stop (7) can be adjusted to create a "soft" stop. While the
machine has been spared in use for several hours and is again to run there always
happens that the notch can not be reached while stopping. This will come back to
normal after several trials on running under no load. Therefore, ‘there will be no
need of further adjustment afterwards.

1. Bz KEiEn
FHMRXABREREAINED, LE 5. BN HEREGRR, BERTEEIIH
(DT, AR Q PHERNTE, WEEER, FIHER. WRTE
WEEEINRF, BHRQIEHRAWFE, HERKEEE 19 &K, mENEHN
—PMEERRGEFEETAG)EEHRAQOEF, BEERSE, Rz
RMEL TREHE, FEHEERK SERENETE 20 SHEHEDR
&, HETHIFIF @) HEARDOEZMUIER.
HIEIERMBYEEEATLORT, UARRIIEETTE. FLBES
B EERR, EESRENVKEERIGONER, REFLXTER
SEFEXR, HALIEETRE.
2. The starting safety pawl.

To avoid accident caused by careless operating, a safety device is installed at rear

of the machine. The main part of the device is starting safety pawl (9) (as shown in
-4-
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Fig.5).

The starting safety pawl should prevent the work clamp from being lifted when
machine is in operation and should prevent machine from starting when button
clamp is raised. This will prevent needle, looper and thread trimmer from being
damaged.

BahZe/N
ﬁTﬁ%@ﬁéﬁ%ﬁﬁ@Rﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi%ﬁ REYPENBRERZHT
—ER2EKE, KIEBHEAMEHNRE/N, RE5H(9).
LERM (B4 R) IR RS, RE/NMBEILBIATHFFE, LIBH (EITHRHLE.
A%, BEKTIE. SRS ET, BIEHMEEN, 22 TEE, FEER
i o

@

.

B 5¥Fgs

3. The relative position of needle, looper and spreader.
A. The relative position of needle and looper.

First set the needle properly, as shown in Fig.6, loosen screw (1) and insert
needle (2) up into needle bar as far as it will go with its short groove A of needle
facing away from the operator. Securely tighten needle clamping screw (1). Tumn
the machine pulley until the needle bar moves down to its lowest position. When
the needle bar is in this position, needle point should be at the centre of the looper
shaft, as shown in Fig.7.Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle bar about 3-
3.5mm from the lowest position, point of looper should reach the centre line of
needle. The point of the looper should be aﬁout 1mm above the top of the needle

eye.
-5-
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In the above-mentioned position, there is a very slight clearance between the
point of looper and needle. It is necessary that the needle pass 0.1-0.2mm to the
needle guard, but without actually rubbing against it. (see fig 8). Notice: The
clearance between needle and needle guard should be the same when the needle is
swinging right and left.

B. The relative position of needle, looper and spreader.

Turn the needle down from the highest position until needle point is in line with
the bottom of spreader. Then the spreader should be in a state of relative rest while
the needle will continue its downward stroke until the lowest position. The needle
will move upward from the lowest position to such a position where the spreader is
beginning to swing (but still in a state of rest). In such a position, the clearance
from the point of looper to fork of spreader should be 0-0.85mm.Loosen set screw
of spreader to adjust.(see fig 8a).

3. PlEt. At 508X E

A: FlEr 5848 ENMTE:

E%I%ﬁﬁﬂﬁ BB 6. BEFAERET (1), 4%15’1%?(2)§§J\¥+§‘HLE§'J%U§ Hl
FHAAEME A HrEREE, REREET (). REBHTEHZERRAERN, #
RVFTAEAE 0. FUETAAHENVERE 7, fRxtiEasHED.0,
PLEAZET 2 LF 3~3.5 &KX, "J%i'B*J"‘;&F‘J' FEREGE L, TUAERATF
s EAEREA 1 &K,

ELRASMNE, A LBSHE Z EREBRRM, FEXTPHR(RE 8)
BIEIBREE 0. 1-0. 2un TBlE, (EAEEE. NFHFERF ELESE, FLEXTP4
RETERRE— .

B: HlEt. @At 5o XA E:

L E LA TEHEHRESEXTFEAELESN, F& N RERMERT
BIERES; NS RER TS ERMEA, RERLED. IHSTREEHELE
MERE—ME, FBSEICEFFIRESE (BI& O3 RBIE), B4k
MIREAETEXXOEENE 0~0.85 X, WARAIFR 2% EE BT #HIT
iR (KB 8a) .

o fimmE 3 3 ]

0 1-0.2mm

’,‘”;® G (, ...... g

e AR &l

Wempe e PR e el ‘
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4.To adjust the needle position above button.

The necdle must fall in the center of holes in the button. There are two steps to
adjust. Lateral distance of buttonholes is controlled by needle vibrating crank. When
connecting rod is moved out, lateral distance will be increased, and vice versa. As
shown in Fig.9.Longitudinal distance of buttonholes is regulated by needle crossing
crank. When its connecting link is moved downward, the longitudinal distance will
be increased, and vice versa. When the link is at its highest position, the longitudinal
distance is zero, the machine is to attach two hole buttons, as shown in Fig.10. '

If the needle can not fall in the center of holes in the button due to improperly
installed button clamp, then the button clamp must be adjusted. Loosen two hexagon
screws (1), and move the button clamp properly (as shown in Figll). Check if the
needle falls in the center of hole in feed plate before adjusting the button clamp.

The position of needle above the button is closely related to sewing performance.
Make absolutely certain when adjusting. To adjust the button clamp for the size of
button to be sewn on, choose good quality button and insert it in the clamp, pushing it
as far as it will go. When the button is correctly placed into position in the clamp,
depressing the threadle to release the button clamps. Put material under the button
clamp if it slides after falling down freely. Turn the main shaft slowly to bring the
needle to the centre of each hole in the button.

When buttons of different sizes are to be sewn on one suit at the same time, the
distances from center to center of two kinds of buttons should be close. Adjusting the
button clamp in accordance with the small button, and the needle may not fall in the

-center of holes in big buttons, as shown .in Fig.12.Notice: Don't let needle contact with
the hole periphery of the button.
4. T _
Pt mxt 0L, BERE PR, #HeflE a3 tREs,
WA E A AT RS R, FER A‘J«EZ"‘%%‘HEE, RE 9. ZBKFJ%LEEEEE%”% Eﬁﬂ

 E10Fg10’
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T,OERETE, BHEXR mEE, BHED BEESEEHER 0, BT
1 ZER€¥0, WK 10. =1

MRAELGCERNER, Sé-AgExrdEd - &
mILEr, MERFEEF. WE (1) ERE*x
E LR TANRAEE (1), REBadER. &£
AEARTRE-THHESTHEET LR
WAL PEGE.

PLEXTER O FLAE Ao, XTERIIMEREX R
R, BTN EFAZS, ERILBRE D
VEINEHE R, MERERIER, LE
HEGE%ET, FELEHRE, GEETH
ERAERERHDEERM, REEBHRE
T, FHEHRAEMNEZADPL, REFEX
— iR, CLmBktt Fdret .

- —HRRFERE REODHIN R
REE, BERXTHHAMKIEREL, BE
B XS, HAL KPR,
RE 12. FEATELISEELL.

5. Adjusting button clamp (as shown in Fig.11).

The button clamp is suitable for attaching two or four or bar buttons of 9-26mm in
outside diameter.

To adjust the clamp jaws, loosen screw (2), pull back the button clamp adjusting
plate (3), and adjust the clamp jaws to the desired width, then securely tighten the
screw. The width between clamp jaws with button should be slightly smaller than
width between clamp jaws without button. It is easy for the button to be inserted or
taken out. If the opening of the clamp jaws is not wide enough, it is difficult to insert
button in and at the same time will cause unnecessary wearing of the clamp.

5. AIEE(LE 11D -~

AP REET 9~26mm EREMNIRS A, RPMAMEBRETED L.

SHEEH O KN EIRT, BEAR AT (), R RIBER (3), BERHH A TE
FERE, REREEL(Q). REHOEEUHOPCHMLEHNE Ny
BE. HEERESRGEHEM, RELKRNE N GRHAOASKE, FHE
H, XEFHER.

6. Threading and thread tension discs (as shown in Fig.13).

Thread the machine in accordance with the diagram as shown in Fig.13.Threading

improperly will affect the sewing quality directly.

There are three thread tension discs installed at the top of the machine and each of
.8-

B 12 Fig 12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



them has different functions. The thread tension disc No.4 must be opened to let the
thread pass smoothly in sewing. Especially in sewing the first stitch, stitches skipping
is easy to happen because the thread can not pass due to the friction drag. The thread
tension disc should be closed as soon as possible to prevent the end of the thread from
being pulled out of the needle when the button clamp begins to lift at the end of cycle.

The thread tension disc No.2 has the function just contrary. It holds the thread in
sewing. And it will not hold the thread and control the amount of thread that is pulled
through the disc at the end of a sewing cycle to provide sufficient thread for the first
stitch of the following cycle.

The thread tension disc (1) helps the thread tension disc (2) to ensure the capability
of making the seam tight. Although thread tension disc (2) can make thread tight, it is
casy to break thread. The thread tension disc (2) should be as loose as possible. The
thread tension disc (1) will close in scwiﬁg to prevent reel thread from being pulled out.
As soon as the thread loop draw-up and the continuous lift of the needle bar pushes the
disc (1) open to release the thread from its spool to compensate the thread which has
been consumed in the sewing matenal after the formation of the loop and needle bar
lifting to the highest position.

There is a small thread tension disc (6) below the faceplate with only a slight
tension. It reduces the chances of splitting of thread around needlepoint, and keeps the

stability of the formation of thread loop and thread triangle.
‘ To adjust the height of upper thread (5): When the needle bar is at its lowest
position, the thread should be straight, but not too tight. The loop should be stable and
prevent stitch skipping from being twisted when the needle bar moves upward. If
thread twist is so strong that the loop runs away frequently. Adjust carefully to reach
the above requirement, as shown in Fig.14.

best little bigger 100 small
loop twisted

B 14 Fig 14
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6. FHRAEMELBRE AT (LE 13)

R ANRN, SHERWAYRE. #FKE 13 ERTE.

HBTRHR=AEEE, (EAEAEE. E&8 Q) BRI LRI, H5
BMIASIE AR, FHAREE—HE, BAMKKERDT, BHTH. #F
J&, HBEMTREF, EREBNEXEH, DB AR ERE.

E£&2QRERMAR, ERYNERRER, MEEERAEMNZY], &
ATRFF, ibmssr Q) A B, UET—R&B9ZH.

FE&B()ESHESZBQEMBEZLENGE . REFEEQEE 8
ARERWES, EFESFWR, BHESSR Q) RARERNE. ELB(DEEY
BFEE, PibsHEsis), BSRE L, SR EARIES AT, Rlis
Eif:aEs TS TREpoFaatie 2 heskiDEs R

R T8O~ NNEERE6), EARA, ATROH RIS, UREER,
HZREIEE.

ERFLG) IEERT: EXHTERERAR, #E2EE, BXXRR
£, METEAMN&HIGEE, PEAlTsEEkt. nxIEFRER, S84
ik, WLmHoRBE LRER, BREELF, WwE 14 .

7. Function of thread trimming,.

The button clamp-lifting rod will drive the crank of thread trimming shaft, and the
motion of thread trimmer will cut inside thread. Adjust the position of hanger
crank(p2s-1.5B4), make thread trimmer cut thread first, then lift button clamp. Or if the
button clamp is lifting while the trimming knife fails to reach the trimming position,
the thread will break and the stitches easily tend to loose.

7. BN .
HIGERII s EI MR, F& Nz, AKAsdAe—RE. B
METHHE (P25-1. sBO M B, R TIMEEBEE, FERAEN, TUEM L
e BITRBGHENE, MEKCHY, HdHOESHHEE.

8. Shift cam unit. (model 1375A3) AR ]

Open the hinged cover, you can see the &
shift cam unit (as shown in Figl5), which
1s designed for model 1375A3, and is
used to shift crossover stitches and
parallel stitches. The position which the
tlustration shows is suitable to crossover

“stitches. If you need parallel stitches, you
can loose screw (1), pull out the handle

(2), make the wheel (3) well touch with

profile of the shift cam, and then tight the

-10-
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screw (1).In order to pull or push the handle (2) easily,you should pull or push it by
the left hand and nip the button clamp jaw holder by the right hand to pull toward
(directed by the arrow as shown n figl5.).

8. B TIHEE (137543 &)

IFRBE, TRWE 15 FHr—ELRVIREE, ©FH 137543 B &, B
T+FEBENPTEEENTGR, BRUBATTFEES, EFFITR4S,
TTEERMRET (1), HEFHRQ), FERQSUHLR O REBS, KREREE
(VBT AREFH (2) HEPEEATE, NEFHNIEIEFR (2), GFEE
HRkmEmars, RE 15 DELFF.

VI. Lubrication and maintenance.

In order to keep excellent performance and ensure a long life of the machine, the
machine should be carefullv maintained. All holes and moving parts should be oiled
daily with singer oil type C. Most of the bushing adopt ferroalloy which features of a
thin film of oil and good lubrication. Some kev parts are fitted with oil felt and
should keep good lubrication. Regularly remove cover to check and see if the oil
comes up to the surface of the felt and if not, fill up with oil. Clutch wheel and brake
should not be oiled in order to affect driving and braking.

73 REHERSE:

WEERSE, FRERNRAER, FEKERSG. SHil. BEBL,
BREMERS, BMEX C 3, USHtRE. MERESXAESEREMH
¥, BHEESWHmYE, @Bty RLeEERUEEMEmE, YREEE. &%
REZHIARE, REHRBAR. FRRNEFHERANIEREZ —.
BEEHB RERAN NS, U RBmEEDREE).

VII. Trouble shooting.
1.The needle breaks.

a. The button clamp is improperly installed. The needle doesn't fall in the center
of each hole in the button, and strike with button while turning.

b. The feed plate is improperly installed. Needie strikes with the whole
periphery of the feed plate.

¢. Needle guard hit needle.

d. Looper strikes with needle when come to meet.

e. The position of the worm has been moved. The lengthwise feed of the button
clamp and crosswise movement of the needle before the needle entering into the
buttonhole must be stopped.

f. Poor quality of the button, the buttonholes are oblique or improper positioning
of the button itself.

2.Thread breaks. v
a.The needlepoint has been spoiled and the eye and grooves of the needle not smooth

-11-
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enough.

b. The thread tension disc (2) is too tight or the thread tension disc (1) opens too late
(cause breakage of striding thread).

¢.The thread at thread-feed-lever crooks.

d. Hook has scars or burrs.

e.The needle guard or the hole of the throat plate has been scratched.

f. Thread breaks occasionally due to low threading on the faceplate.

3.Stitch skips.

a.The distance of thread hooking is too long or too short, or the needle bar is not at
the proper height.

b. The clearance between the needle and looper or between the needle and the needie
guard is too big.

c.The button clamp is improperly installed, the needle doesn't fall in the center of
holes in the button.

d. The button clamp doesn't hold the material down on the feed plate firmly, the
material moves up or down with the needle.

- e.The needle is bent, or doesn't fall in the center of holes in the button, or has not

been inserted completely.

f. The needle impacts with the hole of the feed plate.

g. Excessive womn parts or damaged hook.

4.Stitch is too loose. '

a.The tension of the thread tension disc (2) is too weak.

b. Releasing of the thread tension disc (1) is too early.

5.Stitch is vacant at the beginning of sewing,

a.The thread end is too short, the amount of the thread feed by the thread-feed-lever
should be increased, but the thread-feed at the starting should avoid the forming or
bent thread.

b. Thread trimmer cuts a thread at the outside.

c.The opening of the thread tension disc (4) is not wide enough.

6.The thread won't be trimmed properly. X

a.The trimmer is too dull.

b. The timing of thread trimming is incorrect.

. EREES 1

1. Wt

A EENERE, HUEIETE, EsieeTEdn L.
B. HILRELL, VEEEHTL.

C. P& b5t .

D. A SHE R ERE.
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E iR B ES . HJHEHGRIAGTLAT, DAE IS E RN EEZED.
F.anmEs, FURSGRHE.
2. bk
A. 5HREESR, HLEF REHEA IR .
B. E46 28 (2) K'BERE 423 (1) FARUKIR (BBLEH) .
C. TR T H.
D. A HHEHEER.
E. e RILERILIME.
F.ARFXTRIIELEEUME.
3. BkEt N
A BEHEETKETN, BHEPEERER.
B. HLETZH @4 sk xt PR B BR K.
C. EHMBEARIEH, HEEHIR.
D. EM=/NEMAS, MR T2,
E. PUETZS Bl (REESEMRRIGEIEH LR
F. $HRE A FLIR
C. ZHTFEERBAHRA.
4. S KR
A B2 () FES1b.
B. E& 2 (1) A ELRE. -
5. FFaR JLEHET S
A 23k, NESSHNGSEE K. HaKESUEAGHEERTH.
B. Bl&k Tl T /MU — R £R .
C. B2 (A THFF KA
6. Bl&k AN M ,
A TIHEETHE,
B. B R [EART .
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IHlustrated parts list

. _From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. 1.1-0 HIZ5EB4% 1.1-0 Arm bed components

Ref. No. Part No. -4 # Description Amt.
1 1.1A1 H=x Machine frame 1
2 1. 1A2 BER Left side cover --— 1
3 1. 1A3 M= Top cover 1
4 1. 1A4 T e Thread retaining plate --—-—-—-—-—-- 1
5 1.1A5 K Face plate 1
6 1. 1A6 o B RRST —- Set screw =-—mrmsmsstmresesme—see—ee 1
7 1.1A7 BREZE --—-mmmeme- Support for rear cover ~ =emsmsme—e- 1
8 1. 1A8 BERER Rear cover 1
9 1.1A9 EERBFAAEE -—————- Tension regulator asm, =--—-—-—swecme—us 1

10 1.1A10 B - Tension spring 1
11 1. 1AH1 MEARET e Shoulder screw 1
12 1. 1A12 RERR Tension disc 2
13 1.1A13 H S/ e - Machine cards 1
14 1. 1A14 72E Washer 2
15 1. 1A15 HEAFRESE - Looper cover asm . 1
16 1. 1A18 HEHERERR - Looper cover clamp spring =-—-=—s—-—-- 1
17 1. 1A19 B MRy - Looper cover hinge 1
18 1. 1A20 ne Model brand 1
19 1. 1A23 ma 0il tray -1
20 1. 1A24 TN = Position bracket - 1
21 1. 1A25 RIEEST --— e Knur led screw 1
22 1. 1A26 H B ——meme e Machine frame hinge bracket =-—-—-=-- 2
23 1.1A27 AMFTEH oo Hinged cover pin -r-—-—smsm=mememom. 1
24 1. 1A28 K= hinged cover ———-- 1
25 1. 1A29 HES Right side cover 1
26 1.181 BRWELE -~ Face plate thread guide plate =<=-—-- 1
27 1.1B2 IWIBIELR = Glass plate bracket --—-—-—-—-—-—ueu- 1
28 1.183 FEBEE -~ Safety glass plate 1
29 1. 1B4 ARMTER -—emr—rmm—emes Hinged cover spring --—-—-—-—-—s—-—-- 1
30 1.1B5 WMAEF e 0il hole cover 3
31 1.1B5 E M - Oil felt 3
32 1.1B7 HREH - Bobbin winder tension disc cover--—-- 2
33 1. 188 HHBE 4 -———————ee Washer 4 ’ 1
34 1.1B9 B 3. R Small rubber plug 1
35 1.1810 HIRE L) --—m e Face plate thread guide --—-—-—-=c—-s 1
36 1.1C1 FEEEE K ARET - Screw M3X5 1
37 1.102 FIEEHE S ®ET - Scrow MAX6 1
38 1.1C3 FBERE L ARST e Screw M4 X8 5
39 1. 164 FEEE AT - Screw M4X25 4
40 1.1C5 FOEENESARET e Screw M5X10  --— -2
4 1.1C6 FHEEHESEET - Screw M5X25 - 6
42 1.167 FFE R KARET -~ Screw MAX6 1
43 1.1¢8 FE R LARET - ——-- Screw M4X6 --— -1
44 1.1C9 FFET KRG oo meomnn Screw M4X10 1
45 1.1C10 FHRF iR K ERET ~mmem Set screw M6X8 4
46 1.1C11 HAANEEH e Hex nut M4 1
a7 1.1012 AARE -——mmemeee Hex nut M6 1
48 1.1013 VBB e Small washer &3 1
49 1.1014 PR Small washer ©4 -2
50 1.1015 WET Rivet ©2X8 -w—r—r=rmr—smeme—meeee 4
51 1.1C16 M Pin ©8X18 =2
52 1.1C17 iH Pin B®1.5X8 -1
53 1. 1A30 ¥riRig-- e Caution Mark 1

-16-
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2. 1.2-0 H§t. BHorEEe 1.2-0 Needle. hook thread wiping components

Ref.No Part.No & &R Description Amt.
1 1. 2A1 HirEsEy --—-——-w-m—-- Needle bar connecting stud «-—-=-—-- 1
2 1.2A2 SHTEBERH DL - Thread take-up lever asm. =-—-—-—-—-= 1
3 1.2A3 PR Needle guard 1
4 1. 204 ®wet Looper 1
5 1.2A5 FHOR Equidistant cam 1
6 1. 2A6 = 31 Swing bracket 1
7 1. 2A7 SRR EEE e Thread wiping fork holder =-—-—-—==-- 1
8 1.2A8 WErs Looper shaft 1
9 1. 2A9 g E e Worm gear shaft 1
10 1. 2A10 DX Thread wiping fork 1
11 1. 2A11 R --—m e Needle plate ' 1

12 1.2A12 48% (1375A1) --—ememe—-—o Worm gear (1375A1) 1
13 1.281 h Main shaft 1
14 1.2B82 SHT i#R Needla bar arank 1
15 1.283 £HFF Needle bar 1
16 1.2B4 EEHER Needle bar connecting link --—-—-—-- 1
17 1.2B5 TR Needle bar bracket 1
18 1.286 HEH Needie 1
19 1.287 e --——————-- Looper shaft clamp 1
20 1.288 " Clamp 2
21 1.2B9 WEPEERL Looper shaft bevel gear --—-m-—===—=- 1
22 1.2B10 E04E 19014 Bevel gear holder 1
23 1.281 IHETHE -—r—m————-- Vertical shaft bushing (Jower) =-—-- 1
24 1.2812 i Vertical shaft 1
25 1. 2813 IHeER ——e—e—ee Vertical shaft beve! gear --—-—-—-w=-- 2
26 1.2814 FHOER Main shaft bevel gear ~-—-—+—s—-m-—u- 1
27 1.2B15 S5 Worm 1
28 1.2B16 5% (1375A2) ~-—-me—ememan Worm gear (1375A2) 1
29 1.2B17 SR Needle bar bushing 2
30 1.2B18 gErHmE -—--————- Vertical shaft bushing --—-—-—-—-—-- 2
31 1.2B19 TEIFEE -——————e- Main shaft bushing (fromt)--—-—-—-—-- 1
32 1. 2820 SHPRE e Main shaft bushing (middle) =-—-m=-m-v 1
33 1.2B21 FHMEME - Main shaft bushing (rear) --=s—e—-—-- 1
34 1.2B22 SER R --———m - Worm gear shaft bushing --—-=-—emc—-- 1
35 1.2B23 ESERE - Needle bar oscillating slide block stud --—-- 1
36 1. 2624 EHiTHRE - Needle bar crank pin =-—-—-—-—-—c—-- 1
37 1.2B25 ST Needle bar bracket pivot pin --—-=—-= 1
38 1. 2B26 gt Thrust col lar 2
39 1.2827 AMOERERE - 0il felt 2
40 1, 2628 b7 2 Oil felt 1
41 1.2B29 SHT AR - Oil felt 3
42 1. 2830 SHTHR R - Cil felt 1
43 1. 2831 by e Oscillating rock shaft slide block--- 1
a4 1.2C1 Fie Sk RET - Screw M3X3 1
45 1.202 Fru B K ABYT e Screw M3X4 4
46 1.203 Fe 4 LR - Screw M4X 6 1
47 1.204 FrE R S aRET  -——me—- Screw M4X 10 1
48 1.2C6 FHEARARBET - Screw M3X§ 2
19 1.2C5 Tl Lk ABYT - Screw MAX6 -4
50 1.2C7 AR AR B - Screw M6X16 2
51 1,2¢8 FIBMIR EERE] - Set screw MAX4 - 6
52 1.209 FEMRETRE Set screw BAX6 1
53 1.2C10 FEMBETRY ———-- Sat screw M5X5 1
54 1.2C011 FHE MG EERE] e Set screw MGX6 12
55 1.2012 FIEMIE RERE] - Set screw M6X15 2
56 1.2014 ARATHETRE -~ Set screw M8X8 2
57 1.2015 LB - Blot M5X15 -1
58 1.2C16 RABEBRE 3 e Spring lock washer 3 1
59 1. 2A13 5% (1375A3) ~-m—-—-mememen Worm gear (1375A3) 1
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3. 1.3-0 484 1. 3-0 Needle bar oscillating components

RefNo. Part No & & Description Amt.

1 1. 3A1 EEHATHR Needle bar oscillating regnlating crank --—-—-—-—-- 1
2 1. 3A2 BHEHEHE - Needle bar oscillating shaft bushing (right) --—-—-- 1
3 1.3A3 IBSt =8 --—-—~-—-Thrust collar 1
4 1.3A4 HE Thrust collar ~ --— : 1
5 1.3A5 BEHTH - Needle bar oscillating shaft (lower) --=-—-—-—-—-- 1
6 1. 3A6 BHE=HEIRE - Needle bar oscillating shaft bushing (left) --—-—-—-* |
7 1. 3A7 BEHER e Needle bar oscillating shaft =~ ==—-—r—-mem-mveen 1
8 1. 381 IBEFATEE e Needle bar oscillating crank (front) --—-=—-m—-===-—-- 1
9 1.382 & ERRAE T e -Oil felt  --—-—- e 2
10 1. 383 BHPHE - Needle bar oscillating crank (middle) --—-—-—-—-- 1
11 1.3B4 R -m——————- Needle bar oscillating crank (rear) --—-—-—-—-—-- 1
12 1.3B5 B E R e Needle bar oscillating (main) 1
13 1. 3B6 B RER e Needle bar oscillating connecting rod =~ ~-—-~-—-—-- 1
14 1.387 B ERSLIRET -] Needle bar oscillating ball head screw - --—-—-—-—-- 1
18 1. 368 HERBE - Indicating washer -1
16 1. 3BS TEH (1375A1/2) omomems -Curved connecting link(1375A1/2) ===smvmvm-mam-- 1
17 1.3B10 $BETHE - Needle bar oscillating crank (lower) --—-—-—-—-—-- 1
18 1.8811  ¥K%H Ball head pin ——- 1
19 1.3812  HSHRT Looper shifter =1
20 1.8B13  $H%H&$F --—-—-—-m-—-me—ed Looper conmecting rod --1
21 1.3814  EREKH Ball head pin 1
22 1.8B15  EB$tLTHHE --———-- Needle bar oscillating busing 2
28 1.3B16 B TesE --——-———- Needle bar oscillating busing, --- 2
24 1.3B17 R Roller shaft -- 1
25 1.3818  #ELt® - Needle bar oscillating shaft (upper) --—-—-—-—-—s- 1
26 1.3819  TEiEsHH ~Curved connecting link pin 2
27 1.3B20 BHE ' Roller 1
28 1.3821 S ARAEIRTEAIRET --——- Hex head cone point set screw 1
29 1.8822 EBSHENREREG --—emm-- Needle bar oscillating regulating knurled nut --—-—-- 1
30 1.3823 REBE Belleville spring 1
31 1.3824  fiEiRE Oil felt - 1
32 1.3825 f&BHE -Oil felt -« 3
33 1.301 Fr A N K ARET e Screw M4X 10 -4
34 1.3C2 FrA8ERE S ARET - Screw M4X12 2
35 1,308 Frim B4 L ARET —-— Screw MSX 10 1
36 1.3C4.  FiEEHSRET —-———-—-- Screw  MS5X 14 4
37 1.8C11 FHETERERE] -——— Set screw M4 X5 1
38 1.3C5 FHETFRRETRET - Set screw  M6X5 4
39 1.3C6 R AR - Screw  M5X8 - ——- -1
40 1.3C7 R BEHELRET - Screw M6X8  --- 2
41 1,308  RAREE KRBT - Screw M6X 12 -2
42 1.3C9 R ABEELRET - Screw  M6X 16 - 1
a3 1.8C10 4R ARE -—————— Bolt M6X8 1
44 1.3A8 TFEESF (1375A3 ) --—omr—- <Curved comnecting link (1375A3)  --—e—-—emee 1
2720 -
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4. 1.4-0 HR A 1.4-0 Button clamp components

RefNo. PatNo. & = Description Amt.
1 1. 4A1 HRBY Button clamp |ifting hook 1
2 1. 4A2 EW Pressure spring 1
3 1.4A3 HRXBHF e Button clamp 1ifting lever 1
4 1.4A4 NWHAE ——————————--Small square hole plste 1
5 1 4AS HRE Butten ciamp hoider 1
6 1. 4A7 Eagiilnd Button clamp piste (right) - 1
7 1. 4A8 ERRE Button clamp piate (left) 1
8 1. 4A9 ARBHH ————~——= Button clamp adjusting plate 1
9 1 4A10 RBSEQIR Position plate 1
10 1 4AN ZHEH| -~ Guide plate 1
A 1 4A12 W REERY ——————-- Set screw 1
12 1. 4A13 R EEEE] — - - Set screw 1
13 1. 4A14 AREW ————-——=—=m-s Button clamp holder pin 1
14 1 4A15 HHER Button clamp (right) 1
15 1 4A1E BT ] Button clamp (middte) 1
16 1. 4A17 PR e Button clamp {left) i
7 1 aatg PR E FEEG ———rmes St nut 1
18 1.4A19 F R - Quide screw 2
19 1 4420 RYFESIRET -~ Set screw 2
2 1. 4A21 BRRW Button clamp jaw spring 1
21 1 4A22 R Button clamp jaw holder |
22 1. 4A23 FE AT K (1375A3) -~——-—=- Button ciamp feeding regulating crank (1375A3)-mm=mem 1
23 1. 4A24 2 W4 (137543) s=—-m-wmewm——== Extonsion spring pin (1375A3) t
24 1. 4A25 7E (I¥RET (1375A3) —~—-—-mmm-=== Set screw (1375A3) 1
25 1. 4A26 VIR (1375A3) —ememveama e e Shift cam (1375A3) - i
28 1. 4A27 F#F (137543) s mrmmemesemee Dy i | bar (1375A3) . 1
27 1.4A28 H 4T (137543) Pull handle (1375A3) 1
28 1. 4A29 FIFFEE (1375A3) +——-- Pull pedestal (1375A3) 1
29 1. 4A30 R (1 375A3) ~mmmmermsem == Ro | lor (1375A3) 1
30 1.4A31 EREPRET (1375A3) »rmmmnm— Screw (1375A3) 1
31 1. 4A32 RE (1375A8) == -~ Whee! (1375A3) 1
R 1 4B EE i (1375A1/2) vewmememamen Button clamp feeding crank (1375A1/2) sememwmmmmmmaea. |
33 1.482 BESHBYT a5 (1375A1/2) wommmmnn Button clamp feeding regulating crank (1375A1/2) —~—= 1
34 1.483 BN Button ‘clamp feeding arrow et
35 1. 4B4 A F RIRET «mm-momrmemememamae Ba | heat square neck screw 1
36 1. 485 HITEF Button clamp connecting |ink 1
37 1.4B6 ARER Button clamp base plate 1
38 1.487 PRERE e Button clamp guide plate--s g 2
39 1. 4B8 FEXIR Dress guard plate 1
40 1 4Bg BRI H Bail head pin 1
41 1 4B10 FEE R AEE e ———— Button clamp feeding crank shaft bushing =~—=emwe=— 1
42 1. 4811 REE(1375A1 /2) ~~—=—m—==-=a= Rol ler shaft (1375A1/2) )
43 1 4B12 ¢ EHHE® - Needle bar crank pin 1
44 1.4813 EH (1378A1/2) ==——rmome—emen Rolier (1375A1/2) 1
45 1.4814 SHEmEaEY ———-—-—-——- Button clamp feeding crank pin 2
46 1.4815 RIE KB - ~—— Knurled thumb screw 1
47 1.4B16 e neyg ~———-- Button clamp feed regulating knurled nut sw=—-—e—e—es {
48 1.4817 REK Tension disc " )
a9 1 4B18 et £ Qil felt 1
50 1.4B19 flhEs 0il felt 1
51 1.4820 £ W (13785A3) ~mmw——mmemme———a- Extension spring (1375A3) 1
52 1. 4821 KHRBE 4 - ¥asher 4 2
53 1. 4Ct FEEME LRYT —-———-=——=- Screw M4X5 2
54 1402 FEEEDNHE K IRET —~———-——-—— Screw M4X8 7
55 1. 403 FrrE N RET ———-—-——-—-- Screw M4X 10 4
56 1. 404 FEE M SR - ee Screw M6 X8 3
57 1, 4G5 FRE AT -~ Screw M4X10 2
58 1.406 TR REE ———-m-—————-—- Hex cap bolt W4XH 4
59 1.4C7 TRALEYE ~—-——ememeem—en Hex ap bolt M4X8 1
60 1. 4C8 AR e —=—eeme—=- Hex cap bolt M5X12 2
61 1,409 A< B L ARYT oo Screw M5X 12 1
62 140610 FrE R EWE] ————-——— Set screw M5X5 1
63 1.4C11 FELERERT —————-- Set screw MG X6 1
64 14012 FARE W4 Hex nut M4 2
65 1 4013 BHE 4 - Washer 4 2
66 14019 B 5 ¥asher 5§ 2
87 1. 4014 NER 4 Small washer 4 4
88 14015 PEEHH 2 SXGee——-me=e==- Pin 2 5X5 2
69 1.4C16 X 2 X B Pin 2X8 i
70 1 4017 e A 6 ————— Axial elastic collar 2
n 1 4C18 P EISE 10 ——-m-—-=w - Axial eiastic collar 2

..
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d.

1.5—0 LREEHEIEH

RefNo PatNo. H/ £

1.5—0 Trimming mechanism components

. 5A1 BT

. 5A2 %
.5A3 FAboods

. 5A4 IGEBFLAT
. 5A5 IS R BT IRST
.5A6  JAIEBHEIHF

. 5A7 =3 Fit

.5A8 LR

CBA10 TEREE --—-m

JBA1Y BIR -

J5A12 RESTEB R --———-

.5A13 TRtk H

.5A14 KRS

J5A16 IRERSTEME () --—-——--

.5A16 R LHER

Description Amit.
Tr immer 1
Tr immer arm 1
Tr immer shaft 1
Button clamp lifting lever 1
------- 1ink screw 1
Button clamp fifting link --=-——cecuomem-o 1
Slotted pin - 1
Tension disc -- -4
Thread feed crank -1
Thread pole -2
Extension spring -—-= 1
-------- Tension releasing pin (shorter) =-=ews—-—- {
Tension releasing nut 1
Tension releasing nut (longer) ~==r—-—c—on 2
-------- Tension releasing pin (longer) =-=ewcm-eec 2
Chain hook restricting block --=-—s—s—-—-q
Tension releasing cam - -1
Tr immer crank 1

Button clamp chain hook

+Hanger crank

1
2

Thread feed lever 1
Tension releasing cam 2
2

Tr immer shaft bushing

Button clamp |ifting shaft bushing --—-—-- 1

Button clamp lifting shaft bushing --—-— -1

Button clamp lifting shaft bushing --=-—-- 1

Button clamp lifting shaft --—-—-—-—-—-—-- 1

Thrust collar - : ——

<Extension spring -

Tension screw -

Tension thumb nut - -

. 5Bt e 4t

. 582 BT

. 583 EMEERS

584 DR

.5B5  iREkdy

. 586 m&Ox

.5B8 SR SR

5B JAEBHShRE

.5B10 (R EBHARBNEE
AEBSEE

.5B12  {&IRBHSE

5813 &8

5814 HR

.5B15  FERARYT

.5B16  KERRH

L 5B17 RER

.5B18 REZR -

Tension disc

J5B19  REBESE

1
3
3
Tension spring : -3
2
3

Tension disc cover -—

.5B20  AERET (10
J5B21 EEBMTITAYERE
6822 #EBH

------- 0il felt

Tension releasing pin (longer) =-—-—-—-—--

-Rubber washer

. 501 AALTEER

Bolt M5X12

.5C2  [EHEkAEET

-Screw M4X12

503 FHERLART
504 FHERSARET

Screw MIX5

. 6C5 Frif S aReT

Screw M5X8

Screw M5X 12

. 5C6 RARE
.5C7 Fri8 T R ARET
.5C8 Fi in R E ST
.5C9 Fril FiR KEmET
L5010 RO -

—————— Set screw M4X4

------- Set screw mG6X8

Hex nut B4

Cotter pin 2.5X12 -

5011 EBRE

Washer §

.5012 [EHE -

Pin 2X12

L5013 H#I%T

Rivet 3X12

J5C14 FOEE -~

ek e h amh ah b omh oh ok b b o b ah weh wed wed kd b b ad ok ad ad b o ed wh —h e el h ek b b b oh ed A e wd el ed —h d ek —d 2 wa
—
—

Retaining ring 9

5015 HRBE -
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3
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
——————— Set screw MGX5 : 2
4
1
1
2
2
1
2

Spring lock washer 4
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1.6-0 BHEHEH

6.

RefNo. Part No
1 1. 6A1
2 1 6A2
3 1 8A3
4 1. 6A4
5 1.6A5
6 1. 6A6
7 1.6A7
8 1. 6A8
] 1.6A9
10 1 6A10
11 1.BAlY
12 1.6A12
13 1.681
14 1,682
15 1,683
16 1. 6B4
17 1. 685
18 1. 886
19 1687
20 1.688
2t 1. 6BS
22 1 6810
23 1 6B11
24 1.6B12
25 1 6813
26 1.6B14
27 i 6815
2 1.6B16
29 1.6B17
30 1.6818
31 1.6819
R 1. 6820
3 1.6821
34 1.6B22
B 1.6823
36 1.6824
37 1.6825
33 1.6826
e} 1 6B27
0 1.601
4 1.6C2
42 1 6C3
42a 1.6C4
43 1 6C5
44 1. 6C6
45 1.6C7
46 1. 6C8B
47 1.6C9
a8 1.6C10
49 1.6C1
50 1.6C12
5] 1.6C13
82 1 6014
53 1.6C15
54 1.8016
B 1.6C17
6 1 8C18
57 1.6C19
58 1.6C20
59 1.6C21
60 1. 6022
61 1.6C23
52 1 6C24
63 1 6025
64 1 6A1S
65 1. 6A13
86 1 BAl4
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.1.6-0 Stop-motion mechanism components

£z Description Amt.
Bu Starting brecket [
BN Starting lever washer 1
=M Transmission hook 1
HEWIT Raised cheese head screw 1
A Connecting rod 1
. 520 Scrow 1
< Support i
FEMMT S Retaining ring 1
Ly 32 Soring hook {
R Starting lever 1
- 230 Screw 1
] Pin 1
=¥ Starting latch ]
HRERE Pulley stesl ball cover 1
wTReERs Putley steel ball pad |
w4 Pulley i
Fo3. 4.0 Friction ring |
Ea== ol Clutching and braking i
L] Braking latch 1
B Cushion ring 1
1

WE (137541/2)

EETIHF (137541 /2) =-memmm e cmce
PEEETIIR (137541 /2) wrmmmmmsmemem e men

BHREM

RyAY
BB RFER

2 Pk S

AR5

LR

ARWE
B

B R

RS
KR

HR
ER

ER

WERE
TR MBI

RREE

“ARE

FEEEH IR
A7 B A AR
FEE M SARET

FHEEIESARET

FREEEHE AR LT
FHETELT

FHETKARLT
FHETAIRET

A7 B LSk OR T
A7 A B AIRET
FEF R TR
FHEFURRTERL]
FrEFIRRERE]
FHHE IR SE R ET

I T L R

HELRE

Rk RE

10F $s332 P

WK

HER

F&E

NEE

IRAS LT
WE (137543

EETFF (137543
SR (137843)

e s eee Stop motion trip lever (1375A3)

Bush (1375A1/2)-=
Stop motion trip lever (1375A1/2)-ree—mnmewes |
Stoo motion trip block (1375A1/2)=remrmemmwes {
Starting safety pewl
Starting hook
Brake shoe bracket
Braking leather shoe
Braking guide
Braking frame
Pulley bushing
Braking olunger rod
Starting hook pin
Starting lever pin
Thrust coliar
Extension spring
Pressure spring
Pressure spring
Pressure regulating thumb. nut
Oil feit
Hex nut MS
hex nut M6
Screw MAX10
Screw MAX8
Screw M5X 12
Screw MEX 16
Screw MEX 18
Screw M3X5

Scriw MAXE

Screw MBX10
Screw 5X12

Screw WEX14
Set screw M4X4

Set screw MGX6

Set screw M6X§E

Set screw M6X 10
Set screw MBX8
Hex cap bolt MEX25
Hex cap bolt MGX12
Bearing
Work clamp foot mounting base ball
Work clamp foot mounting base ball
Washer 4
Small washer ©
Rivet 4X10

Bush (1375A3)

P b N L T T S R I e

ommmrmeen |

o s e e Stoo motion trip block {(1375A3) ~r=e—rmewew -1

26
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Z
O

[EE R
TS0 ® 0O AW

30t et et jed et ek jeed
[0 I (RS B« Y A 2

[\

[SO TR 1V S 5 B V]
O b W

26
27
28
29
30

31 .

32

Accessories

PartNo.

001
002
003
1.4A
T82
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
1.2B6
1.2A4
1.5A1
o1
1.7A1
012
013
014
1.4C19
1.2C1
1.2C3
015
016

1.5B3
017
018
019
020
021
022

Desceint

Head support pillow
Button tray base

Button tray plate

Large square hole plate
Box wrench

Socket screw driver
Screw driver

Screw driver

Button head bolt(zinc-coated)
Square nut

Safety glass plate assembly
Plastic oiler. (with oil)
Needle

Looper

Trimmer

Rubber ring

Thread needle bar take-up
Hex cap bolt

Washer

Countersunk wood screw
Washer

Cheese head screw
Cheese head screw
Accessories box
Instruction manual and
illustrated parts list
Button clamp chain hook
Wrench(double end)8-10mm
Motor bracket

Extra pedal assembly
Chain

Hook

Thread stand assembly

P E S

&

Bk AR

R {E S

ik aeEa 9
KAFR
BERF
ASARF
—FRISBAT e B
—FRIBETIER
gz AP -3
FERtE
FEHEBE N
BErlmE

Wl

4t

ESES YN

RESE

PR
NAkER
2=E

TR ARERET
gl
Bl L 2847

B Sk 0R4T
&
WAE 4

EREA&H
FRRF
BEhLAe
BARER
HE

T
KREEMH

-28-

Unit.

O N N N S Y N S = I R R

—

(SR FS I N R T

Specification

7-10mm
4mm

70 X 4mm
100 X 6mm
M6 X 90
Mé  GB39

Gil 50CC
NZ852-05(16#)

M5 X5

5 GBSS
45X25GB100
6 GB96

M3 X3 GB65
M4 X6 GB6S

&10mm
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NO.

33
34
35
36

Accessories

Part No.

023
024
025
026

o

Hex cap bolt

Hex nut

Washer

Spring lock washer

R E (4)

Z

NA KR
AR
2]
BELE

-28 -

Unit.

I N -

Specification

M8X 35 GB30
M8 GB6170
8 GBR97
$¢8 GB93
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Part No. 210803-002(0302)
Printed in Chma
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